

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

April 19, 2018
Date

Committee on Judiciary.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB18-056 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 3, strike "(1) (a)" and substitute
- 2 "(1)".
- 3 Page 2, line 7, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 4 Page 2, line 10, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 5 Page 2, line 12, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 6 Page 2, strike lines 13 through 25.
- 7 Page 3, line 7, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 8 Page 3, line 10, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 9 Page 3, line 24, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 10 Page 4, line 6, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".
- 11 Page 4, line 9, strike "(5)(o) introductory portion, and (5)(o)(II);" and
- 12 substitute "(1)(f), (5)(o) introductory portion, (5)(o)(II), (5)(q)
- 13 introductory portion, and (5)(q)(II);".
- 14 Page 6, line 9, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".

1 Page 6, line 12, strike "FORTY" and substitute "THIRTY-FIVE".

2 Page 6, line 17, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".

3 Page 6, line 19, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "THIRTY".

4 Page 6, line 23, strike "FORTY-NINE" and substitute "THIRTY-FIVE".

5 Page 6, after line 23 insert:

6 "(f) On and after ~~July 1, 2008~~ JANUARY 1, 2019, by an appellee
7 and by each defendant or respondent not filing a cross claim or
8 counterclaim, a fee of one hundred ~~fifty-eight~~ NINETY-TWO dollars;".

9 Page 7, line 10, strike "THIRTY-SEVEN" and substitute "THIRTY-EIGHT".

10 Page 8, line 1, strike "THIRTY-SEVEN" and substitute "THIRTY-EIGHT".

11 Page 8, line 10, strike "SEVENTY-FIVE" and substitute "SIXTY-ONE".

12 Page 8, after line 16 insert:

13 "(q) Each fee collected pursuant to ~~paragraph (f) of subsection (1)~~
14 SUBSECTION (1)(f) of this section shall be transmitted to the state treasurer
15 and divided as follows:

16 (II) On and after ~~July 1, 2010, eighty-five~~ JANUARY 1, 2019, ONE
17 HUNDRED NINETEEN dollars shall be deposited in the judicial stabilization
18 cash fund created in subsection (6) of this section, five dollars shall be
19 deposited in the court security cash fund established pursuant to section
20 13-1-204, and sixty-eight dollars shall be deposited in the justice center
21 cash fund created in ~~paragraph (a) of subsection (7)~~ SUBSECTION (7)(a) of
22 this section.

23 **SECTION 4.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 13-3-101, **add** (10)
24 as follows:

25 **13-3-101. State court administrator - repeal.** (10) (a) THE
26 STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR SHALL ANALYZE CASE INFORMATION AND
27 DATA, INCLUDING TYPES OF CLAIMS AND ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS, TO
28 DETERMINE APPROPRIATE FACTORS FOR POTENTIALLY FURTHER
29 INCREASING THE JURISDICTION, AND FOR DETERMINING THE AMOUNTS
30 INCLUDED IN JURISDICTIONAL LIMITS, OF COUNTY COURTS IN CIVIL
31 ACTIONS.

1 (b) THE STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR SHALL REPORT TO THE
2 JUDICIARY COMMITTEES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND THE
3 SENATE, OR ANY SUCCESSOR COMMITTEES, NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER 1,
4 2018, REGARDING THE RESULTS OF THE STUDY PERFORMED PURSUANT TO
5 SUBSECTION (10)(a) OF THIS SECTION.

6 (c) THIS SUBSECTION (10) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JUNE 30,
7 2019."

8 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** ** ** ** **